

John W. Howard  
JW Howard/Attorneys  
225 Broadway, Suite 2220  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (619) 234-2842  
Telefax: (619) 234-1716

Attorneys for Defendant Nye County, Nevada

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</b>	)	<b>Case No. CV-S-95-00232-LDG-(RJJ)</b>
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND</b>
	)	<b>AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF</b>
<b>NYE COUNTY, NEVADA</b>	)	<b>DEFENDANT'S CROSS MOTION</b>
	)	<b>FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND</b>
	)	<b>OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S</b>
	)	<b>MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b>
	)	<b><u>ON COUNTS I AND IV</u></b>
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	
<hr/>	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Historical Framework.....	6
A. Public Land In The Colonies And Under The Articles Of Confederation.....	6
B. Public Land And The Constitution.....	9
III. Description of Nye County, Nevada.....	11
IV. Standard of Review.....	12
V. Argument.....	13
A. The Federal Government Has Breached Its Compact With The State Of Nevada By Repudiating Its Duty To Dispose Of The Public Lands.....	13
1. Under The Nevada Enabling Act, The United States Is Obligated To Sell Or Otherwise Dispose Of The Public Lands Located Within The Borders Of The State Of Nevada.....	14
2. Congress Breached The Obligation To Sell Or Otherwise Dispose Of The Public Lands By Passing FLPMA In 1976 .....	21
3. Nothing In The Constitution Authorizes This Breach Of The Compact.....	23
B. A Judgment Awarding The United States Sole And Exclusive Jurisdiction Over 93 Percent Of Nye County Would Violate The Constitution's Prohibition Against The Transfer Of Core	

State Functions To The Federal Government..... 28

1. The Constitution Forbids The Transfer  
Of Core State Functions To The  
Federal Government ..... 31

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Equal Footing Doctrine Guarantees That Each State Possesses The Same Aspects Of Sovereignty Possessed By All Other States.....	36
3. The Constitution's Guarantee Of A Republican Form Of Government Forbids Federal Usurpation Of Essentially Local Functions.....	37
4. A Judgment For The United States Would Deprive Nye County Of Authority Over Core State Functions.....	40
C. All Public Lands Within The Borders Of The State Of Nevada Transferred To The State Of Nevada On Statehood Under The Equal Footing Doctrine.....	45
1. Historical Origins.....	45
2. Evolution of Equal Footing Doctrine.....	48
3. Under The Equal Footing Doctrine, Nevada Owns All Unappropriated Public Lands Within Its Borders.....	51
D. Withholding Of The Unappropriated Public Lands From The State Of Nevada Directly Impacts Its Sovereignty.....	55
1. Ownership Of The Unappropriated Public Lands Is An Incident of Sovereignty.....	56
2. The Withholding Of Public Lands From Nevada Impacts Other Areas Of Sovereignty.....	59
a. Lawmaking Is An Essential Element Of Sovereignty.....	59

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Power Of Eminent Domain Is An Incident Of Sovereignty.....	60
E. The "Disclaimer Clause" Is Not Effective To Deny Nevada Ownership Of All Unappropriated Public Lands Within Its Borders.....	64
F. The Equal Footing Doctrine Is Not Confined To Submerged Lands.....	67
VI. Conclusion.....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

CASES

<u>Abend v. MCA, Inc.</u> , 863 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1988), <u>aff'd and remanded</u> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	11
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<u>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement Dist.</u> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	32
<u>Barker v. Harvey</u> , 181 U.S. 481 (1901).....	4, 17, 25
<u>Breard v. Alexandria</u> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	31
<u>Butler v. Thompson</u> , 97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va.), <u>aff'd</u> , 341 U.S. 937 (1951).....	36
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<u>Chicago &amp; Alton R.R. Co. v. Tranbarger</u> , 238 U.S. 67 (1915).....	31
<u>City of El Paso v. Simmons</u> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	31
<u>Clark v. Smith</u> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 195 (1839).....	6, 42
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546 (1991).....	29
<u>Coyle v. Smith</u> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	passim
<u>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</u> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	18
<u>Crane v. Conoco, Inc.</u> , 41 F.3d 547 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>Dred Scott v. Sanford</u> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	44
<u>Duncan Energy Co. v. United States Forest Serv.</u> , 50 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 1995).....	28
<u>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</u> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	31
<u>Forsyth v. Hammond</u> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897).....	35

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</u> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 2726 (1994).....	18, 35
<u>Gibson v. Chouteau</u> , 80 U.S. 92 (1871).....	23
<u>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</u> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	31
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452, (1991).....	29, 36
<u>Hammer v. Dagenhart</u> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918).....	32
<u>Johnson v. Mc'Intosh</u> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....	6, 42, 53
<u>Keller v. United States</u> , 213 U.S. 138 (1909).....	32
<u>Kleppe v. New Mexico</u> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	29
<u>Kuahulu v. Employers Ins.</u> , 557 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1977).....	18
<u>Light v. United States</u> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	17, 18
<u>Nebbia v. New York</u> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	30
<u>Nevada v. United States</u> , 512 F. Supp. 166 (D. Nev. 1981), aff'd. on other grounds, 699 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17, 18, 19
<u>Newhall v. Sanger</u> , 92 U.S. 761 (1875).....	17
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992).....	passim
<u>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</u> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	31
<u>Northwest Motorcycle Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Agric.</u> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	31
<u>Pollard v. Hagan</u> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845).....	passim
<u>Shaw v. Lindheim</u> , 919 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Shively v. Bowlby</u> , 15 U.S. 1, 14 S. Ct. 548 (1894).....	42, 46, 53, 62
<u>South Carolina v. United States</u> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905), <u>overruled on other grounds Garcia v. San Antonio</u> <u>Metro. Transit Auth.</u> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	35
<u>Tafflin v. Levitt</u> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	28
<u>Texas v. White</u> , 74 U.S. (1 Wall.) 700 (1869).....	25, 28
<u>United States v. Dewitt</u> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 41 (1870).....	32
 <u>United States v. Holt State Bank</u> , .....	 50, 52
 <u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1624 (1995).....	 2, 21
<u>United States v. Texas</u> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	34, 50-53
<u>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</u> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	16, 34, 50, 52, 62, 64
<u>Utah Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</u> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	28
 <u>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</u> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886).....	 15, 48, 53, 58, 61
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
 Nev. Rev. Stat. " 244.095 - 244.115.....	 41
Nev. Rev. Stat. ' 321.5973(1) .....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. ' 321.5963(2) .....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. ' 318.055 .....	40
Ordinance of the Constitution of the State of Nevada, <u>reprinted in</u> 1 Nev. Rev. Stat. at 20 (1986).....	26
 Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 ("FLPMA"), 43 U.S.C. ' 1701 <u>et seq.</u> .....	 20
13 Stat. 30 (Mar. 21, 1864) (Nevada Enabling Act).....	4, 15, 35, 47
1 Stat. 5 (Aug. 7, 1789) (Northwest Territorial Act).....	7, 8, 9
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, <u>reprinted in</u> , 1 Stat. 50 (Aug. 7, 1789).....	9
Stat. _____ (Sep. 9, 1850) (Utah Territorial Act).....	9
12 Stat. 209 (Mar. 2, 1861) (Nevada Territorial Act).....	14

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, ' 8, cl. 17 ..... 55  
U.S. Const. art. IV, ' 3, cl. 1 ..... 24  
U.S. Const. art. IV, ' 3, cl. 2 ..... 9  
U.S. Const. art. IV, ' 4 ..... 35

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 12

MISCELLANEOUS

3 Way & Gideon, Journals of the American Congress,  
1774-1778 at 582-586 (1823) ..... 7  
Paul Gates, History of Public Land Law Development  
55 (1968) (written for the Public Land Law  
Review Commission) ..... 3, 9, 10  
Brodie, A Question of Enumerated Powers:  
Constitutional Issues Surrounding Federal  
Ownership of the Public Lands 12 Pac. L.J.  
693 (1981) ..... 21, 22  
Lawrence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law  
' 5-20 (2d ed. 1988) ..... 32
